

**Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

*Plaintiff, Counter-Defendant – Appellant, Cross-Appellee,*

v.

APPLE, INC.,

*Defendant, Counterclaimant – Appellee, Cross-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:20-CV-05640-YGR-TSH  
Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, CROSS-APPELLANT  
APPLE, INC.**

---

Jeffrey A. Ogar  
Michael Pepson  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
571.329.4529  
mpepson@afphq.org

March 31, 2022

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The California Supreme Court Clearly Forbids Using The Unfair Competition Laws To Evade The Antitrust Laws Or The Consumer Welfare Standard .....	6
A. <i>Cel-Tech</i> Requires UCL Claims Brought By A Competitor To Be Tethered To An Antitrust Injury .....	6
1. An “Unfairness” Claim Under The UCL Cannot Reach Conduct For Which The Law Provides A Safe Harbor .....	7
2. Competitors Raising Antitrust Issues Must “Tether” A UCL Claim To The Antitrust Laws.....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit Has Rejected Using Unfair Competition Laws To End-Run The Limits Of Antitrust Law, Consistently Applying <i>Cel-Tech</i> To Direct And Indirect Competitor Cases .....	10
II. The District Court’s Application Of A Test Other Than <i>Cel-Tech</i> ’s “Tethering” Test Was In Error.....	11
A. <i>Cel-Tech</i> And <i>Lozano</i> Apply The “Tethering” Test To Direct Competitor Cases.....	12
B. <i>Levitt</i> Extends <i>Cel-Tech</i> To Indirect Competitor Cases But Does Not Limit Its Application To Direct Competitors .....	12
C. The Creation Of “Quasi-Consumer” Standing Would Eviscerate <i>Cel-Tech</i> In Any Market Where Competitors Trade With Each Other ....	15

D.	The District Court’s Reliance On “Quasi-Consumer” Standing To Use A Balancing Test Was Error.....	16
III.	Epic’s UCL Claim Against Apple’s Anti-Steering Provisions Is Untethered To The Antitrust Laws .....	17
A.	Each Of Epic’s Antitrust Claims Failed. ....	17
B.	The District Court’s UCL Analysis Is Untethered To The Antitrust Laws .....	20
1.	<i>FTC v. Neovi</i> Is Not An Antitrust Case .....	21
2.	<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> Was Decided On First Amendment Grounds, Not Antitrust.....	24
3.	<i>Eastman Kodak</i> Did Not Enjoin Behavior Based Purely On The Existence Of Information Costs.....	25
IV.	The District Court Should Not Have Enjoined Business Practices Without A “Fulsome Record” To Support Its Ruling.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Bev. Ass’n v. City &amp; Cty of S.F.</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	10
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	4, 5, 24, 25
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918) .....	20
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980).....	2, 10
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	2, 3, 8, 10
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 167 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 365 (2001).....	9, 11
<i>City of San Jose v. Off. of the Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Della Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 376 (1995) .....	8, 10
<i>Drum v. San Fernando Valley Bar Ass’n</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 247 (2010).....	16
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451(1992) .....	4, 5, 14, 26

*Facebook, Inc. v. BrandTotal Ltd.*,  
 No. 20-CV-7182, 2021 WL 2354751 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 2021) .....5, 6, 20

*Facebook, Inc. v. BrandTotal Ltd.*,  
 No. 20-cv-07182-JCS,  
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2021)..... 11, 20, 21

*FTC v. National Lead Co.*,  
 352 U.S. 419 (1957) .....5, 27

*FTC v. Neovi, Inc.*,  
 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....4, 21, 22, 23

*FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.*,  
 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 19

*Garner v. Louisiana*,  
 368 U.S. 157 (1961) ..... 12

*Hodson v. Mars, Inc.*,  
 891 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2018).....2, 12

*In re Citric Acid Litig.*,  
 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 19

*In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.*,  
 801 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 15

*In re Musical Instruments and Equipment Antitrust Litigation*,  
 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 16

*Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.*,  
 765 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2014).....3, 13, 14, 23, 24

*LiveUniverse, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.*,  
 304 F. App'x 554 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 11

*Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.*,  
 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007).....2, 4, 10, 12, 22, 23

*Nat'l Soc'y of Prof. Eng'rs v. United States*,  
 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....8

<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021) .....	19
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	24
<i>People’s Choice Wireless, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 656 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....	26
<i>People ex rel. Mosk v. Nat’l Research Co. of Cal.</i> , 201 Cal. App. 2d 765 (1962).....	7
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	8
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982).....	5, 27
<i>United States v. Gasoline Retailers Assn.</i> , 285 F.2d 688 (7th Cir. 1961).....	25
<i>United States v. National Society of Professional Engineers</i> , 555 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	25
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	25
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983) .....	12
<i>Webb v. Smart Document Solutions, LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 45(n).....	23
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules**

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Compl., *In the Matter of Fortiline, LLC*,  
FTC Docket No. C-4592 (Sept. 23, 2016) ..... 15
